



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario*, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.





NOTICE OF PASSING OF BY-LAW

KLEINBURG - NASHVILLE HERITAGE CONSERVATION DISTRICT DESIGNATION OF WINDUSH ROAD AS PART OF THE HERITAGE CONSERVATION DISTRICT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c.O.18, AS AMENDED

TAKE NOTICE that the Council of the Corporation of the City of Vaughan enacted By-law Number 268-2003 on the 25th day of August, 2003, to designate lands on Windrush Road as part of the Kleinburg-Nashville Heritage Conservation District under Part V, subsection 41(1) of the Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. 0.18. (see Map below).

AND TAKE NOTICE that any person objecting to the By-law may send by Registered mail or deliver to the Clerk of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan (at the address below) a Notice of Appeal of the By-law, setting out the objection to the By-law and the reasons in support of the objection, and accompanied by the prescribed fee of \$125.00 made out to the Minister of Finance on or before **October 4**, **2003**. Upon receipt of any Notice of Appeal, the Clerk of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan will forward the Notice and prescribed fee to the Ontario Municipal Board to schedule a public hearing.

JOHN D. LEACH, City Clerk The Corporation of the City of Vaughan 2141 Major Mackenzie Drive Vaughan, Ontario L6A 1T1

KLEINBURG - NASHVILLE HERITAGE CONSERVATION DISTRICT DESIGNATION OF WINDUSH ROAD AS PART OF THE HERITAGE CONSERVATION DISTRICT LANDS ON WINDRUSH ROAD DESIGNATED AS A HERITAGE CONSERVATION DISTRICT (forming a part of the Kleinburg - Nashville Heritage Conservation District)